WHEREAS, in compliance with paragraph 24 of CMM 2021-01, the Philippines submitted 
its purse seine effort control in December 2018 wherein it indicated its chosen manner 
and the limit of one hundred fifty (150) units of purse seine/ring net fishing vessels. In 
2019 it submitted an amendment indicating a limit of forty-two thousand (42,000) 
fishing days; 

WHEREAS, in its delegation paper submitted during the WCPFC 4th Regular Session in 
Guam in 2007, the Philippines stated that Philippine purse seiners and ring netters have 
been operating in the High Seas east of the Philippines;